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CHARGES
Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating the following rules
contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, which
were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance;

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department;

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral;

Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral;

Rule 25: Failure to actually reside within the corporate boundaries of the City of
Chicago;

Rule 26: Failure to provide the Department with a current address and telephone
number.

SPECIFICATIONS

1. Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating Rule 1, "Violation
of any law or ordinance," in the following instance:

Count I From July 14, 1998, to the present, or for some period of time therein, she
failed to reside within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago, in
violation of Title 2, Chapter 27, Section 340 of the Municipal Code of
Chicago.

2. Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating Rule 2, “Any action
or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings
discredit upon the Department,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count [: From July 14, 1998 to the present, or for some period of time therein, she
failed to reside within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago,
thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

Countll: On or about January 21, 1999, she falsely stated that she resided within the
corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago, when in fact she did not,
thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit to the Department.

3. Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating Rule 6,



"Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral,” in the following instance:

Count [: From July 14, 1998, to the present, or for some period of time therein, she
failed to submit “Personnel Change Notice” and/or change of address forms
to the Chicago Police Department with regard to her change of address and
/or telephone number when she ceased residing at 737 North Mayfield,
Chicago, lllinois, thereby disobeying General order 94-5.

4. Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating Rule 14, "Making
a false report, written or oral," in the following instance:

Count I On or about January 21, 1999, she stated that she resided within the
corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago, when in fact she did not,
thereby giving a false report.

5. Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating Rule 25, "Failure

to actually reside within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago,” in the following
instance:

Count !: From July 14, 1998, to the present, or for some period of time therein, she
failed to reside within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago.

6. Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, is charged with violating Rule 26, "Failure
to provide the Department with a current address and telephone number,” in the following
instance:

Count I From July 14, 1998, to the present, or for some period of time therein, she
failed to notify the Department of her address when she ceased residing
within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago, thereby failing to
provide the Department with a current address and phone number.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that
Debra Watson, Employee No. 526217, be discharged from the Chicago Police Department.

TERRY G. HILLARD
Superintendent of Police

APPROVED AS TO FORM

RICHARD PLESCIA
Assistant Corporation Counsel
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